Shafel, Kathleen S - DNR

From: Andy Delforge <adelforge@reiengineering.com>

Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 10:27 AM

To: DNR RR NOR

Subject: Release Notification - Kwik Trip #163

Attachments: 4400-225.pdf; Soil Cont maps quearm.pdf; 0302000724_Registry_Packet.pdf;

7172PHlIreport - addl.pdf

Two properties associated with this redevelopment :
105 6th Street West, Ashland - former Quearm Qil site, closed LUST and ERP #s 03-02-000975 & 02-02-000105
109 6th Street East, Ashland - former Midland Services Townmart, closed LUST #03-02-000724

Contamination detected in borings by REI appears to represent residual contamination as shown on GIS and in DNR
project files (attached mapping)

Release Notification

The attached file is the filled-out form. Please open it to review the data.



State of Wisconsin Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge
Department of Natural Resources

e i (Non-Emergency Only)
Form 4400-225 (09/13) Page 1 of 2
Emergency Discharges / Spills should be reported via the 24-Hour Hotline: 1-800-943-0003

Notice: Hazardous substance discharges must be reported immediately according to s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Non-emergency hazardous
substance discharges may be reported by telefaxing or e-mailing a completed report to the Department, or calling or visiting a Department
office in person. If you choose to notify the Department by telefax or by email, you should use this form to be sure that all necessary
information is included. However, use of this form is not mandatory. Under s. 292.99, Wis. Stats., the penalty for violating the reporting
requirements of ch. 292 Wis. Stats., shall be no less than $10 nor more than $5000 for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a
separate offense. It is not the Department’s intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than
program administration. However, information submitted on this form may also be made available to requesters under Wisconsin’s Open
Records Law (ss. 19.31 — 19.39, Wis. Stats.).

Confirmatory laboratory data should be included with this form, to assist the DNR in processing this Hazardous Substance Release
Notification.

Complete this form. TYPE or PRINT LEGIBLY. NOTIFY appropriate DNR region (see next page) IMMEDIATELY upon discovery of a
potential release from (check one):

X Underground Petroleum Storage Tank System (additional information may be required for Item 6 below)

[~ Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank System

[~ Dry Cleaner Facility

[~ Other - Describe:

ATTNDNR: R & R Program Associate Date DNR Notified: 03/31/2017
1. Discharge Reported By
Name Firm Phone No. (include area code)
Andrew Delforge REI Engineering, Inc. (715) 675-9784
Mailing Address Email Address
4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI 54401 adelforge@reiengineering.com

2. Site Information

Name of site at which discharge occurred. Include local name of site/business, not responsible party name, unless a residence/vacant
property. Kwik Trip #163 (Formerly Quearm Oil, and Midland Townmart)

Location: Include street address, not PO Box. If no street address, describe as precisely as possible, i.e., 1/4 mile NW of CTHs 60 & 123
on E side of CTH 60. 105 6th Street West & 109 6th Street West

Municipality: (City, Village, Township) Specify municipality in which the site is located, not mailing address/city.
Ashland

County: Legal Description: WTM:
Ashland NW 1/4 NW 114 sec 4 Thn 47 Range 4 (CE @W|X Y

3. Responsible Party (RP) and/or RP Representative

Responsible Party Name: Business or owner name that is responsible for cleanup. If more than one, list all. Attach additional pages as
necessary.

Kwik Trip, Inc.

‘l_ Reported in compliance with s. 292.11(2), Wis. Stats., by a local government exempt from liability under s. 292.11(9)(e), Wis. Stats.
For more information see http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Liability.html.

Contact Person Phone Number Email Address

Name (if different) Troy Batzel (608) 793-6283 tbatzel @kwiktrip.com
Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code

1626 Oak Street LaCrosse WI 54603

Property owner if Different From RP: Business or owner name that is responsible for cleanup. If more than one, list all. Attach additional
pages as necessary.

Contact Person Phone Number Email Address
Name (if different)
Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code

(continued)



State of Wisconsin Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge

Department of Natural Resources (Non -Emergency On Iy)
HarvLgay Form 4400-225 (09/13) Page 2 of 2

4. Hazardous Substance Information
Identify hazardous substance discharged (check all that apply):

[T voc's [X Diesel [T PERC (Dry Cleaners)
[T PAH's [~ Fuel Ol [T RCRA Hazardous Waste
[X Gasoline [~ Leachate

[ Metals (specify): [~ Hydraulic O

[~ Arsenic [ Jet Fuel [~ Fertilizer

[T Chromium [~ Mineral Oil [~ Pesticide/Herbicide/Insecticide(s)

II: (L:g/:;nde [ Waste Oil [~ Other (specify):

[~ PCB's [~ Petroleum-Unknown Type ] U

5. Impacts to the Environment Information

Enter "K" for known/confirmed or "P" for potential for all that apply.

___ Air Contamination ___ Sanitary Sewer Contamination K Soil Contamination
Co-Contamination (Petroleum & ___ Contamination in Right of Way __ Storm Sewer
Non-Petroleum) ___ Fire Explosion Threat Surface Water Contamination

___ Contamination Within 1 Meter of Bedrock ___ Free Product : Within 100 ft of Private Well

__ Contaminated Private Well K Groundwater Contamination ___ Within 1000 ft of Public Well

___ Contaminated Public Well ___ Off-Site Contamination

___ Contamination in Fractured Bedrock ___ Other (specify):

Contamination was discovered as a result of:

[T Tank closure assessment [X site assessment [~ Other - Describe:
Date| Date]  06/17/2016 Date|
Lab results: [~ Lab results will be faxed upon receipt [X Lab results are attached

Additional Comments: Include a brief description of immediate actions taken to halt the release and contain or cleanup
hazardous substances that have been discharged.

6. Federal Energy Act Requirements (Section 9002(d) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (SWDA))

For all confirmed releases Source _ Cause
from UST's occurring after | Tank [~ spill
9/30/2007 please provide [T Piping [T overfil
the following information: [~ Dispenser [~ Corrosion
[T Submersible Turbine Pump [T Physical or Mechanical Damage
T T [T Delivery Prc?blem [T Installation Problem
[T Other (specify): [T Other (does not fit any of above)
[~ Unknown

Contact information to report non-emergency releases in DNR's five regions are as follows:
Northeast Region (FAX: 920-662-5197); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNER@wisconsin.gov
Brown, Calumet, Door, Fond du Lac (except City of Waupun - see South Central Region), Green Lake, Kewaunee, Manitowoc,
Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Sheboygan, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago counties
Northern Region (FAX: 715-623-6773); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNOR@wisconsin.gov
Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Forest, Florence, Iron, Langlade, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rusk,
Sawyer, Taylor, Vilas, Washburn counties
South Central Region (FAX: 608-273-5610); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRSCR@wisconsin.gov
Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only), Grant, Green, lowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland,
Rock, Sauk, Walworth counties
Southeast Region (FAX: 414-263-8550); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRSER@wisconsin.gov
Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Washington, Waukesha counties
West Central Region (FAX: 715-839-6076); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRWCR@wisconsin.gov
Adams, Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, Dunn, Eau Claire, Jackson, Juneau, LaCrosse, Marathon, Monroe, Pepin,
Pierce, Portage, St. Croix, Trempealeau, Vernon, Wood counties



July 6, 2016

Kwik Trip, Inc.

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL Attn: Mr. Troy Batzel
ENGINEERING, SURVEYING 1626 Oak Street

LaCrosse, WI 54603

Subject:

Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Report
Kwik Trip #163

105 6t Street West & 109 61 Street East
Ashland, WI 54806

Dear Mr. Batzel:

This letter and enclosed information will serve to summarize the results of the Phase II subsurface
site investigation activities at the above referenced site. The site location is shown on Figure 1.

The proposed Kwik Trip #163 site consists of three (3) parcels totaling 2.479 acres. The 105 6t
Street West properties are vacant, and were formerly occupied by a gas station and petroleum bulk
plant. The 109 6% Street East parcel was also used as a gas station and petroleum bulk plant, and is

currently used for retail petroleum sales and convenience store. The site layout is shown on Figure
2

The results of a Phase I ESA conducted in December 2015 identified the following Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs):

e Former use of the 1058 6t Street West property by Quearm Oil Company for retail
petroleum sales and as a petroleum bulk plant. A Leaking Underground Storage Tank
(LUST) and Environmental Repair Program (ERP) investigation were conducted at each of
the source areas. A large scale excavation of the sources was conducted, which resulted in
the majority of soil contamination being removed. Both sites were closed by the WDNR
without restriction. Although no formal restrictions were placed on the property, the sites
were closed with residual soil contamination. Closure documents specified that any
impacted soil removed from the property required treatment as a solid waste.

e Former and current use of the 109 6 Street East property by Midland Services as a bulk
plant and retail petroleum sales facility. The site was investigated, remediated and closed
with a GIS registry for residual soil contamination in 2003. Any contaminated soil removed
from this property is also required to be treated as solid waste.

On December 17, 2015, REI Engineering, Inc. (REI) was on site to oversee the installation of six (6)
hollow stem auger soil borings on the 108 6% Street West property at the locations shown on Figure
2. Borings were installed within areas of known contamination as identified on the GIS registry,
areas of previous excavation to document backfill compaction, and on areas not previously
investigated.

REsPONSIVE. EFFICIENT. INNOVATIVE.

4080 N. 20th Avenue Wausau, WI 54401
715-675-9784 RElengineering.com

p:\T100-7199\7172 - kwik trip #163 ashland (site 3)\reports\phase ii - addI\7172phiiall.docx



Kwik Trip, Inc.
Attn: Mr. Troy Batzel
July 6, 2016

On June 6, 2016, REI was on site to oversee four (4) additional soil borings on the 109 6th Street East
property at the locations shown on Figure 2. Borings were installed in areas not previously
investigated, locations pertinent to geotechnical analysis based on the proposed site plan, and in
areas of known contamination as identified on the GIS registry.

Borings were installed by Giles Engineering Associates of Waukesha, WI. Hollow stem auger soil
samples were collected at one and one-half (1.5) foot intervals. Soil samples were field screened
with a Mini-Rae 3000 photoionization detector (PID) with a 10.6 eV lamp. The maximum boring
depth was twenty-one (21) feet bls. Surficial soil deposits consisted of sand and gravel or silty clay,
underlain by native red clay to the maximum boring depth of twenty-one (21) feet bls.
Groundwater was not encountered, although based on investigations in the area, groundwater is
present at approximately thirty (30) feet bls. Sandstone bedrock is present at approximately 150
feet bls. The soil boring logs and abandonment forms are included in Attachment A.

Results

105 6% Street West Property

Field screenings ranged from 0-2.3 Instrument Units (I.U.s) on the PID for the presence of organic
vapors. Two (2) soil samples were collected from each borehole and submitted to Pace Analytical,
of Green Bay, WI for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon

(PAH) analysis. Based on former property use as bulk plant, samples were submitted preferentially
from the top four (4) feet, and at depth in the native clay.

Sample Bl, 4.5-6 contained exceedances of the NR 720 Croundwater Protection Residual
Contaminant Level (RCL) for benzene, benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene,
benzo(b)fluoranthene, chrysene, and dibenzo(a,h)anthracene. The remaining samples were low-
level or non-detect. The results of soil sampling are summarized on Tables la and 1b.

109 6t Street East Property

Field screenings ranged from 0-700.9 I.U.s on the PID. One soil sample was collected from each
borehole and submitted to Pace Analytical for VOC analysis. Sample B10, 7-8.5’ exceeded the RCL
for benzene, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, toluene, trimethylbenzenes, and xylenes. This boring

was installed in the former UST basin, and the contamination is documented on the GIS registry.
The results are summarized on Table la.

One groundwater sample was collected from the perched water in the former UST basin (B10). This
sample exceeded the NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) for benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene,
trimethylbenzenes, and total xylenes. The results are summarized on Table 2.

The complete laboratory reports are included in Attachment B.

Conclusion

Based on the results of soil sampling, and review of the previous investigative file, isolated small
areas of residual soil contamination are present on the 105 6t Street West site, while one (1) area of
contamination is present on 109 6% Street East. Qualified personnel should be present to screen
any soils removed from the site. Management of contaminated soil will be addressed in the soil
and groundwater management plan.

-2- p:\T100-7189\7172 - kwik (rip #163 ashland (site 3)\reports\phase ii - addl\7172phiiall.docx



Kwik Trip, Inc.
Attn: Mr. Troy Batzel
July 6, 2016

REI thanks you for the opportunity to service your environmental consulting needs. Please contact
me at (715) 675-9784 or adelforge@reiengineering.com if you would like to discuss this further.

Sincerely,
REI Engineering, Inc.

e ——

AT
P

Andrew R. Delforge P.G.
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

-3- Pp:\7100-7199\7172 - kwik trip #163 ashland (site 3)\reports\phase ii - add1\7172phiiall.docx



TABLE 1la
VOC SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
KWIK TRIP #163
105 6TH STREET WEST & 109 6TH STREET EAST
ASHLAND, W1 54806

Date-->| 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15 6/16/16 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15
Boring--> Bl B1 B2 B3 B3 B4 B4 B5 B6 MeOH B7 B8 B9 B10

Sample Depth--(Feet)> 4.5-6 9.5-11 2-3.5 2-35 4.5-6 2-35 9.5-11 4.5-6 9.5-11 Blank 7-8.5 4.5-6 2-35 7-8.5
Petroleum VOC's (ug/kg) NTEDC GW
Benzene 1,490 5.1 588 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 10,700
Bromobenzene 354,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Bromochloromethane 232,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Bromodichloromethane 390 0.3 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Bromoform 61,500 2.3 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Bromomethane 10,300 5.1 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <874
n-Butylbenzene 108,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 8,150
sec-Butylbenzene 145,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 1,410
tert-Butylbenzene 183,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Carbon Tetrachloride 854 3.9 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Chlorobenzene 392,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Chloroethane NS 226.6 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <838
Chloroform 423 3.3 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <581
Chloromethane 171,000 15.5 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
2-Chlorotoluene NS NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
4-Chlorotoluene NS NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,2 Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8 0.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <1140
Dibromochloromethane 933 32 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,2-Dibromoethane 47 0.0282 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Dibromomethane 35,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 376,000 1,168 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 297,000 1,152.8 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3,480 144 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Dichlorodifluoromethane 135,000 3,086.3 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,1-Dichloroethane 4,720 482.8 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,2-Dichloroethane 608 2.8 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,1-Dichloroethylene 342,000 5 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 156,000 41.2 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1,560,000 58.8 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,2-Dichloropropane 1,330 3.3 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,3-Dichloropropane 1,490,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
2,2-Dichloropropane 527,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,1-Dichloropropylene NS NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene 1,220,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene 1,570,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
(di)isopropyl ether 2,260,000 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Ethylbenzene 7,470 1,570 417 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 45.9j <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 29,800
Hexachloro (1,3) butadiene 6,220 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Isopropylbenzene NS NS 51.2j <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 2,410
p-Isopropyltoluene 162,000 NS 47.1j <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 713j
Methylene Chloride 60,700 2.6 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Methly tert Butyl Ether 59,400 27 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Naphthalene 5,150 658.2 130j <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 14,600
n-Propylbenzene NS NS 91.9 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 11,100
Styrene 867,000 220 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 2,590 53.4 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 753 0.2 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Tetrachloroethene 30,700 4.50 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Toluene 818,000 1,107.2 231 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 484 59.4j <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 14,500
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 48,900 NS <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 22,000 408 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <594
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 640,000 140.2 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1,480 3.2 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Trichloroethene 1,260 3.6 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Trichlorofluoromethane 1,120,000 4,475.8 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5 51.9 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 89,800 13821 832 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 77.9 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 100,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 182,000 388 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 54.2j <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 31,800
Vinyl Chloride 67 0.1 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312
Xylenes (Total) 258,000 3,940 2,121 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75 229.9 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75 206,300

Notes:

NTEDC - Not To Exceed Direct Contact Residual Contaminant Level (RCL)
GW - RCL Protective of Groundwater Quality

< - Concentration below listed laboratory detection limit

GW RCL exceedences are bold |Bold
NTEDC RCL exceedances are outlined in bold Bold |
NS - No Standard '
j - Estimated Value between detection limit and quantification limit




TABLE 1b

PAH SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
KWIK TRIP #163
105 6TH STREET WEST & 109 6TH STREET EAST
ASHLAND, WI 54806

Date-->| 12/17/15 | 12/17/15 | 12/17/15 | 12/17/15 | 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15 12/17/15
Sample--> Bl B1 B2 B3 B3 B4 B4 B5 B6

Depth-->|  4.5-6 9.5-11 2-3.5 2-3.5 4.5-6 2-3.5 9.5-11 4.5-6 9.5-11
PAH's (ug/kg) DC RCL GW RCL
Acenaphthene 3,440,000 NS <58.4 <10.0 <9.8 <9.7 <9.8 <10.0 <10 <9.2 <9.8
Acenapthylene NS NS <52.3 <9.0 <8.8 <8.7 <8.7 <9.0 <8.9 <8.3 <8.8
Anthracene 17,200,000 197,727.3 700 <10.4 <10.2 <10.0 <10.1 <10.4 <10.3 <9.6 <10.2
Benzo (a) Anthracene 148 NS 1,660 <7.0 <6.8 <6.7 <6.8 <6.9 <6.9 <6.4 <6.8
Benzo (a) Pyrene 15 470 1,680 <7.2 <7.0 <6.9 <7.0 <7.2 <71 <6.6 <7.0
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 148 479.3 1,520 <10.0 <9.8 <9.7 <9.8 <10.0 <10 <9.2 <9.8
Benzo (g,h,i)perylene NS NS 857 <7.7 <7.5 <7.4 <7.4 <7.6 <7.6 <7.0 <7.5
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 1,480 NS 1,360 <11.1 <10.9 <10.7 <10.8 <11.1 <11.0 <10.2 <10.8
Chrysene 14,800 144.6 1,780 <9.3 <9.1 <9.0 <9.0 <9.3 <9.2 <8.5 <9.1
Dibenzo (a,h) Anthracene 15 NS 365 <74 <7.2 <7.1 <7.2 <7.3 <7.3 <6.8 <7.2
Fluoranthene 2,290,000 88,877.8 1,900 <10.0 <9.8 <9.7 <9.8 <10.0 <10 <9.2 <9.8
Fluorene 2,290,000 14,802.7 <58.4 <10.0 <9.8 <9.7 <9.8 <10.0 <10 <9.2 <9.8
Ideno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrene 148 NS 810 <7.6 <75 <7.4 <74 <7.6 <7.6 <7.0 <7.4
1-Methylnaphthalene 15,600 NS 67.0j <10.0 <9.8 <9.7 <9.8 <10.0 <10 <9.2 <9.8
2-Methylnaphthalene 229,000 NS 94.8j <10.0 <9.8 <9.7 <9.8 <10.0 <10 <9.2 <9.8
Naphthalene 5,150 658.2 95.6j <10.0 <9.8 <9.7 <9.8 <10.0 <10 <9.2 <9.8
Phenanthrene NS NS 281 <10.0 <9.8 <9.7 <9.8 <10.0 <10 <9.2 <9.8
Pyrene 1,720,000 54,132.2 2,820 <10.0 <9.8 <9.7 <9.8 <10.0 <10 <9.2 <9.8
Notes:

DC RCL - Direct Contact Non-Industrial Sites, Soil Residual Contaminant Level Determinations Using The US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator
GW RCL - Groundwater RCL Soil Residual Contaminant Level Determinations Using The US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator

ug/kg - parts per billion

Outlined in Bold

Bold

PAHs - Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds

- Exceeding DC RCL
- Exceeding GW path RCL
< - Concentration below listed laboratory detection limit

PVOCS - Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds

NS - No Standard
NA - Not Analyzed

j - Estimated value between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantification

P:\7100-7199\7172 - Kwik Trip #163 Ashland (site 3)\reports\Phase Il - add\7172PHIltbls.xlsx




VOC GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

KWIK TRIP #163

105 6TH STREET WEST & 109 6TH STREET EAST

ASHLAND, WI 54806

B10
PARAMETER ES | PAL 6/16/16
Detected VOC’s (ug/L)
Benzene 5 0.5 5,320
Bromobenzene <115
Bromochloromethane <17.0
Bromodichloromethane 0.6 0.06 <25.0
Bromoform 4.4 0.44 <25.0
Bromomethane 10 1 <122
n-Butylbenzene <25.0
sec-Butylbenzene <109
tert-Butylbenzene <9.0
Carbon Tetrachloride 5 0.5 <25.0
Chlorobenzene <25.0
Chloroethane 400 80 <18.7
Chloroform 6 0.6 <125
Chloromethane 30 3 <25.0
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0
4-Chlorotoluene <10.7
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.2 0.02 <108
Dibrochloromomethane 60 6 <25.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.05 0.005 <8.9
Dibromomethane <21.3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 600 60 <25.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 600 120 <25.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 75 15 <25.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1,000 200 <11.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 850 85 <12.1
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 0.5 <8.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 0.7 <20.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 7 <12.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 20 <12.8
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 0.5 <11.7
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0
2,2-Dichloropropane <24.2
1,1-Dichloropropene <22.1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.4 0.04 <25.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.4 0.04 <115
(di)Isopropyl Ether <25.0
Ethylbenzene 700 140 2,460
Hexachloro(1,3)butadiene <105
Isopropylbenzene 87.4
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0
Methylene Chloride 5 0.5 <11.6
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 60 12 <8.7
Naphthalene 100 10 862
n-Propylbenzene 303
Styrene 100 10 <25.0
1,1,1,2 - Tetrachloroethane 70 7 <9.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.2 0.02 <125
Tetrachloroethene 5 0.5 <25.0
Toluene 800 160 1,870
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <107
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 70 14 <110
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 40 <25.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 0.5 <9.9
Trichloroethene 5 0.5 <16.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 3,490 698 <9.2
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 60 12 <25.0
Total Trimethylbenzenes 480 96 4,113
Vinyl Chloride 0.2 0.02 <8.8
Total Xylenes 2,000 400 16,370
PAL = Preventive Action Limit
ES = Enforcement Standards

BOLD = Exceeds Enforcement Standard
Italic = Exceeds Preventative Action Limit

NA - Not Analyzed

< - Concentration less than listed detection limit

j - Estimated Value between detection limit and quantification limit
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State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management [J
Remediation/Redevelopment [] Other [J
Page 1of1
Facility/Project Name Kwik Trip #163 License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number B1
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed Orilling Method
Keith - Giles 12/17/15 12117115 4.25"1D HSA
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation orehole Diameter
680 8
Local Grid Orgin [J (estimated) [J  or Boring Location Bl Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane NO EO
keng s w(
Facility ID County Ashland County Code 02 Civil Town/City/or Village City of Ashland
Sample Soil Properties
$E , | g Soil/ Rock Description 9
£ ] B And Geologic Origin For ‘@ a
5 %g 5 i Each Major Unit 4| 4 E SR :‘E'“ - _ £
EARAR 3 2, ] g i 8| E8| 28 |2E| %% = 8E
$|5|88 5| 2 3|16 | & |88 28 |55|£8| £ | ®8
=N\ Grass A M
1= Red Clay CL
2 —f Sand
=1 Brown, fine to medium grained SP
1(SS| 18 3] 0
5 Clay
= Black, sil
4 = ack, silty MW
2 |ss| 10 5 - 23
(=
7
3 |ss| 18 g RedClay o =
9=
4 [ss| 18 103 0
11
12|
13
14— CL
5 |ss| 18 Y3
16—
17—
18—
19—
6 |ss| 18 A3 0
214 3
=1\ End of Boring @ 21 Feet
22
| herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge
Signature — Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
o — 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, Wi
—

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [J Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [] Other (J
Page 1o0f1
Facility/Project Name Kwik Trip #163 License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number B2
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed rilling Method
Keith - Giles 12/17/15 12/17/15 425" ID HSA
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation orehole Diameter
680 8
Local Grid Orgin [J (estimated) (]  or Boring Location Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane L NO ED
- sO wiJ
Facility ID County Ashland County Code 02 Civil Town/City/or Village City of Ashland
Sample Soil Properties
BE b Soil/ Rock Description ¢
g gl 5 = And Geologic Origin For 2 o 4
E = E» S = Each Major Unit @ a gﬁ it ls %’ _ g
5|al¥3 2| & & s |&| 88|22 (2E| 58| 8| B¢
Z|el2z] & | A 5 2 |E|Ca| 20 |S5| a8 | & %O
S~ Blackto; At M
A==t A
1=, Sand 7
=1\ Dark brown, silty /
23 Red Clay
1 [ss] 18 4] 0
4
2 |ss| 18 = b
6—
7
3 |SS| 18 g = 0
9
4 [ss| 18 10 CT. "
113
12
13-
14—
s |ss| 18 o3 9
16—
175
183
195
6 [ss| 18 = !
21} -
3\, End of Boring @ 21 Feet
22
| herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge
Signature .. Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
B 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, W1

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [J Other (]
Page 1o0of1
Facility/Project Name Kwik Trip #163 License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number B3
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Keith - Giles 12/17/115 12117115 4.25" ID HSA
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation orehole Diameter
680 8
Local Grid Orgin (] (estimated) (]  or Boring Location Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane NOJ EO)
L
ond s w(J
Facility ID County Ashland County Code 02 Civil Town/City/or Village City of Ashland
Sample Soil Properties
FE bl Soil/ Rock Description o
-1 ’é : And Geologic Origin For 2 2
5 <58 = Each Major Unit 8| ¢s| £ & g
< £2 ¢ £ . & ab| 25 [=.| 8 . e 8
EleBE 2| 2 S|EE| 22 |28|%8| 8 | 5¢
z|&|32| 8 | & E|Sa| 55|35 58| ~ &3
“\_Grass M
1= Sand
=l Brown, fine to medium grained
29
=1 Sand and gravel
1185|112 3 —_ Black, with embers 0
- Sand
4 =N\ Brown, fine to medium grained
- Red Clay
2 |ss| 18 5 0
=
i
3 |SS| 18 8 _; 0
o3
4 |ss| 18 e 0
11
12
13—
14—
5 |ss| 18 153 0
16—
173
18
19—
6 [ss| 18 03 0
21—} -
=\ End of Boring @ 21 Feet
227
| herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge
Signature . Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
| 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, Wi

==
This form s authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources SOIL EORING Lok INFORMATION

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management [J
Remediation/Redevelopment [] Other (]
Page 1of1
Facility/Project Name Kwik Trip #163 License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number B4
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed rilling Method
Keith - Giles 12117115 1217115 4.25"ID HSA
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation orehole Diameter
680 8
Local Grid Orgin [] (estimated) [J  or Boring Location B4 Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane B NDO ED
s s0) wOJ
Facility ID County Ashland County Code 02 Civil Town/City/or Village City of Ashland
Sample Soil Properties
< g P F] Soil/ Rock Description @
5 3| 5 : And Geologic Origin For ' - > 2
5 0_55 3 - Each Major Unit gl g E gg;n £ le.| 2, . ag
|| &S B 2 % s 3 | 82| 2 |2E| 2= g
Z|e|3& 2 | 8 S| & | & |=|S8&| 25 |35|£5| & | ES
= Grass SP gt M
1=\ Sand and gravel sp b
2 S\ Sand
2, \Brown, fine to medium grained
1[ss| 18 33\ Clay 0
3 Brown, silty
4= RedCl
E el ay oL
2 [ss| 18 e 0
6— Sand sp M-w
S__ Gray, fine to medium grained v
7 —; Red Clay
3 |ss| 18 8 CL P
? 3 Red Clay
10— With sand lenses
4 |ss| 18 E 0
11 CL
12—
B j Red Clay
14 =
5 |ss| 18 oy 0
16—
175 CL
18
19 T;
6 |ss| 18 A 0
213 -
<1\ End of Boring @ 21 Feet
22
I herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge
Signature - Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
R 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources SOIL BURING LOG INFORMATION

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [}
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [J
Page 1of1
Facility/Project Name Kwik Trip #163 License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number B5
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed Orilling Method
Keith - Giles 12/17/15 12117115 4.25"ID HSA
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation orehole Diameter
680 8
Local Grid Orgin (1 (estimated) (]  or Boring Location Bb Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane NO EL]
5] s wil
Facility ID County Ashland County Code 02 Civil Town/City/or Village City of Ashland
Sample Soil Properties
SE El Soil/ Rock Description v
g -g £ 1 And Geologic Origin For % " £
8 £ S 3 = Each Major Unit v £ =] aﬁ Ef | = E.’ _E
g|2lbs 2| & G| 5| = |8| 28|22 |3%8|88| 8| B¢
z|&|Ae| & | & 5| o | & |&|3&| =28 |55 =8| = | &S
S\_Grass i M-W
1 ‘;]' Sand
=1 Brown, fine to medium grained
23
1(SS| 12 3 _g 0
=
2 (ss| 14 = 0
63 Red Clay
7 M
3|SS| 18 8 0
9
4 |ss| 18 103 0
11
125
13-
14—
5 |ss| 18 153 0
16—
17 3
18—
19
6 |ss| 18 203 o
21 -
=\ End of Boring @ 21 Feet
22
| herby certify that the information on this form is true and the comect to the best of my knowledge
Signature I Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
T e 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, Wi

—
This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other (1
Page 1of1
Facility/Project Name Kwik Trip #163 License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number B6
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bata Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Keith - Giles 12/17/15 12/17/15 4.25" 1D HSA
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation hole Diameter
680 8
Local Grid Orgin [J (estimated) [1  or Boring Location Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane Lon ND EQ)
g sO wil
Facility ID County Ashland County Code 02 Civil Town/City/or Village City of Ashiand
Sample Soil Properties
48 » | ¥ Soil/ Rock Description P
£g| § = And Geologic Origin For ‘@ 2
5 =5 3 = Each Major Unit @ 2 a|g £ £x iy g8
= 'E, g < = 8} = E a 23 |B| Ex = = B
Elg|28 2| B s | 5| 3 |a|EE| 25 |38| 58| 8 gt
z |22z & a = S 2 |8 |oa| 20 |[S5|&E| =~ %O
~_Grass Ve M
1= Topsoil
= Dark brown silty sand SV
=3
2 RedCl
1 [ss| 18 A 0
=
2 |ss| 10 5 E o
6
743
3 [SS| 8 3] 0
E
93
a[ss| 18 1o o
11—
12—
13- CL
143
s |ss| 18 LF 0
16
17—
18~
19
6 |ss| 18 23 o
213 -
:\End of Boring @ 21 Feet
22
| herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge
Signature — = Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
= =3ea = 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, Wi

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.



i:a;ti iomisu Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report

Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 285, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

I:I Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater ‘Zi Remediation/Redevelopment
[ ] waste Management [ other:

2. Facility / Owner {nformation

[] Verification Only of Fill and Seal

1. Well Location Information

County WI Unique Well # of Hicap # Facllity Name
Ashland Pamoysd s b Kwik Trip #163
- — e e Facility ID (FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code ]Melhod Code
[]sCroo2 |License/Permit/Monitoring #

w | [Joom CloTHoo1
YalVa Ya Section Township |Range D g |Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # N D w
Well Street Address ) -"rles'ent Well Owner
105 6th St. West City of Ashland
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code Mailing Address of Present Owner
AShland 54808 601 West Main Street
Subdivision Name Lot# City of Present Owner ZIP Code

Ashland

Reason for Removal from Service  |WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well

Soil sampling complete o P‘ump and piping removed? [V]nia
3. Filled & Seated Well [ Drillhole / Borehole information e DYes D e il
[] Monitoring Wel Original Constrisction Date (mmiddiyyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [Jves [INo [VINA
onitoring 12117115 Screen removed? [Jyes [INo m N/A
|:] Water Well Casing left in place? D Yes D No m N/A
. If a Well Construction Report is available, — _——— -
[/ ] Borenole / Drillhole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? [Jyes [Jno N/A
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? [Vlves [ INo [JnA
E Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) ‘:I Dug Dl material semg after 24 hours? DYes m No D N/A
[] other (specify): " I tyei, wahs: hote retop;;zd’? N [Jyes [JNo [/]NiA
- entonite chips were used, were they hydrate
Formation Type: with water from a known safe sourca? [Ives [INo [/]nA
[V] Unconsolidated Formation [ ] Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Screened & Poured oy
21 (Bentonite Chips) ]:} Other (Explain);
Lower Drillhole Dizmeter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
[] Neat Cement Grout [] conerete
= = [:] Sand-Cement {Concrete) Grout m Bentonite Chips
7
Wasnyelznnularspece grouisd] D ies D bia D e For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Borehoies Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips [[] Bentonite - Cement Grout
Not encountered D Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
7 : . T No. Yards, Sacks Sealard or Mix Ratio or
5. Material Used to Fili Well / Drilihole | From (ft.) Volume (circle one) Mud Weight
3/8" Holeplug Bentonite Surface |21 3 bags _ _

7. Supervision of Work : DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Date of Filling & Sealing or Verificalion |Date Received Noted By
Keith - Giles (mmiddiyyyy)12/17/15

Street or Route Telephone Nurmnber Comments

4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 ) 675-9784

City State ZIP Code Slgnalure o!’;nsenﬁoing Worl

e S L

Date Signed
Wausau Wi 54401 = A‘ /( 12121115




it‘at@iof Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
r.wigov Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 10of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:
D Verification Only of Fill and Seal |:| Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater m Remediation/Redevelopment
[[] waste Management [ other. _
1. Well Location information 2. Facility / Owner Information
County \12” Unique Weli ¥ of Hicap # Facility Name
emaoved Well e T
Ashland B2 Kwik Trip #163
- = e S Facility ID (FID or PWS)

Latitude / Longitude (see insiructions) Format Code |Method Code

N [Joo [(JePscos -

[[]scrooz [License/Permit/Monitoring #
= w | [doom | [FotHoo

Vel Ya ]'/4 Section Township [Range []g [Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # N [:] W
Well Street Address : Pr.esent Well Owner
105 6th St. West City of Ashland
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code Mailing Address of Present Owner
AShland 54806 601 West Main Street
Subdivision Name Lot# Cily of Present Owner ZIP Code
Ashland 54806
Reason for Removal from Service W1 Unique Well # of Replacement Well [adlaballll 2l Lir, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material
Soil sampling complete Pump and piping removed? [lves [INo [/]nia
3. Filled & Sealed Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information Hiner(siremoved? [lves [INo [V]NA
[] Monitoring Wel Original Construction Date (mm/ddiyyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [Jves [INo [/]NiA
HMHE WY 1217115 Screen removed? [Jyes [Ine [Y]na
[] water wen Casing left in place? [Jyes [no [Y]nA
) If @ Well Construction Report is available,
E Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? D Yes |:| No N/A
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? [V]ves [INo [JniA
V] oriliea [] priven (sandpaint) [ ]pug Did material settie after 24 hours? [dyes [InNe [Inia
D Other (specify): _ i ye§. was: BRSNS DYeS ‘:I B i
- If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [dves [[INo [¢]niA
['] unconsalidated Formation [[] Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Tolal Well Depth From Ground Surface (It) |Casing Diameter (in.) [_] Condustor Pipe-Gravity [ | Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Screened & Poured .
21 7 B (Bentonite Chips) 7] other (Exptain):
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (it.) Sealing Materials
[] Neat Cement Grout [] concrete
[:] Sand-Cement {Concrete) Grout [Z] Bentonite Chips
?
¥as well anniar spacesgroifed? D b D Na D Einknowm For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Borehoies Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips [ ] Bentonite - Cement Grout
Not encountered D Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
o . " 7 X . No. Yards, Sacks Sealant of Mix Ratio or
5, Material Used to Fill Well / Drillhole To (i) Volume (circle one Mud Welght
3/8" Holeplug Bentonite Surface |21 3 bags

. Supe on o 0 DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Keith - Giles (mmidd/iyyyy)12/17/15

Street or Route Telephone Number Comments

4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 ) 675-9784

City - State  |ZIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work . Date Signed
Wausau Wi 54401 —_— ﬁﬁ'c 12121116




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources

dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report

Page tof 2

Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015)

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs, 281, 289, 291-283, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats,, failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the pregram and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

E] Brinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater

[ ] Waste Management [] other:
2. Facility / Owner Information

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal [Z] Remediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Location Information

County Wi Unique Well # of Facility Name
Ashland Remavidia) - Kwik Trip #163
B e Facility D (FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code |Method Code
[Jepsoos
N [CJoo - . —
Dscpggoz License/Permit/Monitoring #
w [ [Joom [JoTHoo1
Yol Ve ]‘A Section Township |Range [Je Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # N D w
Well Street Address Frasan Well urier
105 6th St. West City of Ashland
Weil City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code Malling Address of Present Owner
AShland 54806 601 West Main Street
Subdivision Name Tot# City of Present Owner ZIP Code
Ashland

Reason for Removal from Service
Soil sampling complete

WI Unigue Weli # of Replacement Well

Pump and piping removed?

[VInia

3. Filled & Sealed Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? A
S Original Construction Date (mm/ddiyyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [V]nA

[[] monitoring we 1217115 Sereen removed? []NiA
[] water well Casing left in place? []na

) If a Well Construction Report is available,

[/ ] Borehole / Drillhote please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? [Jyes [Ino [/INA
Construction Type: Did sealing malerial rige 1o surface? lves [No [JNA
E Drilled D Driven (Sandpoifit) E] Dug Did material settle after 24 hours? DYQS m No D N/A
[] other (specity: If yes, was hole retopped? [Jyes [INo [/]NiA

If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
with water from a known safe source?

[Jyes [INo [¢INA
['] unconselidated Formation [ ] Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter {in.) (] conductor Pipe-Gravity || Conductor Pipe-Pumped

Screened & Poured .
21 (Bentonite Chips) [ other (Explain):

Sealing Materials
[] Neat Cement Grout [] concrete
E] Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout [Z] Bentonite Chips
D Yes [:] No D Unknown s . .
For Monitering Wells and Monitoring Well Borsholes Only:
Oepth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips [ ] Bentonite - Cement Grout

[] eranutar Bentonite [ ] Bentonite - Sand Siurry

From (ft.) No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Mix Ratio or
Jytit) Volume (circle one) Mud Weight

Surface |21 3 bags

Formation Type:

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth {ft.)

Was well annular space grouted?

If yes, to what depth (feet)?

Not encountered

5. Material Used to Fill Well / Driithole
3/8" Holeplug Bentonite

7. Supervision of Work

DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing [License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Keith - Giles (mmiddiyyyy)12/17/15
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments
4080 N. 20th Avenue { 715 ) 675-9784
City State ZIP Code Signature of Person-Being Work Date Signed
Wausau wi 54401 _——==_ ] yZa\ 12/21/15

—— [



SUpte of Ve Dapt, OF harirel pesounces Well / Drilthole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
nr.wi.gov Farm 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 0of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to he used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

[:] Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater m Remediation/Redevelopment
[] waste Management [] other:
2. Facility / Owner Information

[[] verification Only of Fill and Seal

1. Well Location Information

County \‘/zw Untquev\{;Vell # of Hicap # Facility Name
emoved Well ik Tri
Ashland B4 Kwik Trip #163
= _— . Facility ID (FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longitude (see insfructions) Format Code  |Method Code
n | [Joo []ePsoos
[T]scroo2 License/Permit’Monitoring #
w | [Joom CJoTHoo1
Vet Ya |‘/. Section Township |Range e Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # N Ow
Well Street Address precesilNRIRORO
105 6th St. West City of Ashland
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code jMsiing Address ot Fresent Owner
AShland 54806 601 West Main Street
Subdivision Name Lot# City of Present Owner ZIP Code
Ashland

4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material

Reason for Removal from Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well

Soil sampling complete o Pump and piping removed? [:]Yes
3. Filled & Sealed Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information Linris reimovedy [ves o
Motitoring Well Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [Jves N/A
[[] Monitoring We 121715 Sereen removed? [Jves N/A
D Water Well Casing left in place? D Yes m N/A
If a Well Construction Report is available,
[/ ] Borenote / Drillhole please sttach, Was casing cut off below surface? [Jyes [No [/]nA
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? [Vlves [JNo [[]NA
D Drifled D Driven (Sandpoint) D DUQ Did material settle after 24 hours? DYBS m No D N/A
[] other (specity: If yes, was hole retopped? [dyes [Ino N/A
8 : If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe sourca? [(Jyes [CINo [/]NA
[V'] unconsolidated Formation [] Bedrock [Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Deplh From Ground Surface (It) |Casing Diameter (in.) (] conductor Pipe-Gravity [| Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Scereened & Poured .
21 (Bentonite Chips) [7] other (Explain):
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
[[] Neat Cement Grout [[] concrete
[ ] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout [¢] Bentonite Chips
Ve well sonularspace grouted? D Yos D e D i For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips [] Bentonite - Cement Grout
Not encountered D Granuiar Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
, Nell | D > 0. Ya ea 0 Mix Ratio or
a a d io O 0 8o Mud Welght
3/8" Holeplug Bentonite Surface |21 3 bags

7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Keith - Giles (mm/ddlyyyy) 12/17/15

Street or Route Telephone Number Comments

4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 ) 675-9784

City State ZIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work Date Signed
Wausau Wi 54401 e Y= 12121115




SOWE AR Bin, Dinpto P kRS Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
L Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In

accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment

for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other

purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

D Drinking Water E] Watershed/Wastewater [Z! Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Management D Other:

[ ] Verification Only of Fill and Seal

1. Well Location information 2, Facility / Cwner Iinformation
County WI Unique Well # of Hicap # Facllity Name
Ashilnd [FremonsdveN - Kwik Trip #163
Facility ID (FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code |Method Code
n | [Joo []ePsoos
Dscaooz License/Permit/Monitoring #
w | [Joom | FoTHoor
Yal Y |'A Section Township  |Range e Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # N Ow
Well Street Address Present Well Owner
105 6th St. West City of Ashland
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code |Mailing Address of Present Owner
AShland 54806 601 West Main Street
Subdivision Name t ot # Clty of Present Owner ZIP Code
Ashland 54806
Reason for Removal from Service |WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well [ttt S S Tl T o ETT o R I W R
. ) Pump and piping removed? [Jves [JNo [V]Nna
Soil sampling complete e e o ) R ;
3. Filled & Sealed Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information Linere) removed: [lves [INo [/]nia
) Original Constrtiction Date (mmJddfyyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [Jyes [Ino [V]nA
D Monllorlng Well 12/17/15 Screen removed? D Yes D No m NiA
[] water weu = Casing left in place? [Jyes [(Ino [Y]nia
if a Well Construction Report is available,
[/ ] Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? [Jyes [no [v]NA
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? [V]ves [[INo [JN/A
[] Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) [:] Dug Did material settle after 24 hours? DYES m No D NiA
[] other tspecity): If yes, was hole retopped? [Tyes [[INo [VINA
: - It bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe sourca? D Yes l:l No |7_| N/A
[] Unconsolidated Formation [ ] Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) [] Conductor Pipe-Gravity [ ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Screened & Poured iy
21 (Bentonite Chips) ] other (Explain);
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
[ Neat Cement Grout [[] concrete
[ ] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout [/} Bentonite Chips
YRS SN irit| aFapieioe: groliied D it [:I iy D i For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Borehoies Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips [] Bentonite - Cement Grout
Not encountered D Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Siurry
% ed to Ale ¥ ole 0 '. <A :'." 0 : "'_'.
3/8" Holeplug Bentonite Surface |21 3 bags

7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Keith - Giles (mm/ddlyyyy) 12/17/15

Streel or Route Telephone Number Comments

4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 ) 675-9784

City State  |ZIP Code Signature of Person.Doing Work Date Signed

—

Wausau Wi 54401 2 ;-?\7 /k/e 12/21/15




itj::t@ ic:f Wis., Dept, of Natural Rescurces Well / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
wigov Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater m Remediation/Redevelopment
[] waste Management []other:
1. Well Location Information 2. Facility / Owner Information

[] Verification Only of Fill and Seal

County WI Unique Well # of Facility Name
Ashland Removed Well - Kwik Trip #163
: : B P —— Facility ID (FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code |Method Code
[‘JePstos
N [CJoo - - —
[]scrooz  |License/Permit/Monitoring #
w | [Joom [CJoTHoo1
Yal Ya l% Section Township |Range e Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # N D w
Well Streel Address f :T:SGI'lt Well Owner
105 6th St. West City of Ashland
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code Mailing Address of Present Owner
AShland 54806 601 West Main Street
Subdivision Name Lot# City of Present Owner ZIP Code
Ashland

Reason for Removal from Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well

T ——— Pl Pump and piping removed? [Jves [V NiA
- i 2
3. Filled & Sealed Well / Drillhole / Borehole information Liner(s) o Clves [no A
Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Liner(s) perforated? D Yes D No N/A
[] Monitoring We 12117115 Screen removed? [Jyes [N [V]N/A
[] water wei Casing left in place? [CJyes [Ino [Y]niA
If a Well Construction Report is available,
[¢ ] Borenole / Drillhole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? [Jyes [INo [Z]NA
Construction Type: Did sealing materfal rise to surface? [VIves [[INo [JNA
[] Drilied D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did materiat settle after 24 hours? DYES m No D N/A
[] Otner (specity): If yes, was hole retopped? [Oyes o N/A
: If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a khown safe sourca? [(Jves [INo [/]NiA
[V] Unconsolidated Formation [_] sedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (It) |Casing Diameter (in.) (] conductor Pipe-Gravity ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Screened & Poured o
21 (Bentonite Chips) [[] other (Explainy;
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth {ft.) Sealing Materials
[[] Neat Cement Grout [ concrete
[:] Sand-Cement {Concrete) Grout m Bentonite Chips
?
il e Llves [Na [Junknown | ysentoring wes and Monitoring Well Borehates Oniy:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Bentenite Chips [[] entonite - Cement Grout
Not encountered D Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
: " = A No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Mix Ratio or
5. Mateng! Used to Fill Well / Drillthole From (ft.) Volume (circle one) Mud Weldht
3/8" Holeplug Bentonite Surface |21 3 bags
3 on of Wo : DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Keith - Giles (mmiddfyyyy)12/17/15
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments
4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 ) 675-9784
City State ZIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work Date Signed

Wausau Wi 54401 i 12/21/15
e R A




State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [] Other [
Page 1of1
Facility/Project Name Kwik Trip #163 License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number B10
Boring Drilled By: Mame of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed rilling Method
Keith - Giles 6/16/16 6/16/16 4.25" ID HSA
Wi Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation orehole Diameter
680 8 0
Local Grid Orgin [] (estimated) []  or Boring Location BH0 Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane i ND EC)
s wil
Facility ID County Ashland County Code 02 Civil Town/Cityfor Village City of Ashland
Sample Soil Properties
i g 2| % Soil/ Rock Description o
g = And Geologic Origin For B £
-3
g "’g S| = Each Major Unit @ | g a ﬁgn E e £ g
2,82 £ S | £ &2 28 (2= 23 5 g
E|&|58 2| & g | £| 3 |8|88|2:|28|%5| &8 | B¢
Z| =gl & a = o z = | C&| 26 |33 |58 | 20
=~ Blacktop w
1= Sand Backfill - Former UST Basin
=] Dark brown, fine to medium grained
2
1 (88| 10 3_'_:' 0
43
2 |ss| 12 3 1.5
6
7
3 |S8| 18 8 _; sp 700.9
9
4 |ss| 18 W 651
1=
12
135
14—
15 s
5 |85| 18 = Red Clay 48.2
= M-W
16 =
175 M
18 CL
19
6 |ss| 18 e 10.2
2 3%, End of Boring @ 21 Feet
22—

I herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge

Signature Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, W

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure o file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [
Page 1o0f1
Facility/Project Name Kwik Trip #163 License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number B7
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Keith - Giles 6/16/M6 6/16/16 4.25" |D HSA
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation orehole Diameter
680 8
Local Grid Orgin [] (estimated) []  or Boring Location BV Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane L ND EQ
s w(l
Facility ID County Ashland County Code 02 Civil Town/Citylor Village City of Ashland
Sample Soil Properties
3 E o | 3 Soil/ Rock Description .
g = And Geologic Origin For G 8
=
o |23 G Each Major Unit 4 | 2 a|fs| ts £ g
2 £z = U 8 &= | & E8 |Ba é 5 g 5 E
E| & E| & a | 8| 3 |a|& 25 |BE| 24 E
s | = iy 7 = ek s | 22| AF a = (3
2| &8 B | A 5 | @ 2 | R|0&| 2S |35|BE| o &
=~_Blacktop w
1=}, Sand
- \ Black, medium to coarse grained, with gravel
24 Sand Sp
1 (88| 12 3 ={ Red-brown, fine grained 0
2 Sand SP
4 —h_ Black, fine grained
= Sand
2 188! 18 54 Red-brown, fine to medium grained p 0
=
73 .
3 [ss| 18 g—| Red Clay 0
b M-W
9 = w
4 |ss| 18 Ll 0
11
127
134 CL MW
14—
s [ss| 18 = o
16
17
18 = M
59
6 [ss| 18 25 0
21 -
2\, End of Boring @ 21 Feet
22

| herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct fo the best of my knowledge

Signature Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
A 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, Wi

—
This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of

between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management [}
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [
Page 1of1
Facility/Project Name Kwik Trip #163 License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number B8
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bate Drilling Completed Qrilling Method
Keith - Giles 6/16/16 6/16/16 4.25" |D HSA
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation orehole Diameter
680 8
Local Grid Orgin [] (estimated) []  or Boring Location Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane Long NOI EL]
s wil
Facility ID County Ashland County Code 02 Civil Town/Cityfor Village City of Ashland
Sample Soil Properties
B8 4 | ¥ Soil/ Rock Description 8
g 'E g L) And Geologic Origin For 'z 8
5 g S = Each Major Unit i | 2 =! @ﬁ, Ex £ g
2 ﬁ = s £ E | & B8 |2l Ex -~ E
Sl&EE 2| B 5| 5|3 |s|EE|&: (38|38 &8 | &
||zl & = Q = & lOs| 20 |Aa| &8 | a 20
=~ Blacktop M
1= Sand
=} \ Dark brown, fine to medium grained CL
272\ Black Clay oL
1|ss| 18 3—h_Red Clay e 1o W
i ;E 3/8" Gravel 7
= Red Clay CL
2 [ss| 6 = 0
6| GrayCiay oL
= Sily
7= Red Clay
3(ss| 18 = 0
i
4 |ss| 18 3 0
14
12—
13 —E CL
14—
5 [ss| 18 B3 0
16—
17
18-
197
6 [ss| 18 e 0
21— ;
3\, End of Boring @ 21 Feet
22

| herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge
Signature Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
/ﬁ’— 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, Wi
ol \
This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of

between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [] Other [
Page 10f1
Facility/Project Name Kwik Trip #163 License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number B9
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started bale Drilling Completed rilling Method
Keith - Giles 6/16/16 6/16/16 4.25" ID HSA
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation orehole Diameter
680 8
Local Grid Orgin [J (estimated) []  or Boring Location Bb Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane o NDI EQ
sOJ wil
Facility ID County Ashland County Code 02 Civil Town/Citylor Village City of Ashland
Sample Soil Properties
¢ El o | B Soill Rock Description o
g = And Geologic Origin For ki 2
gl |28 3| = " Each Major Unit s | g a|fg|t: g g
2|82 9| = ! g | % E|ab| 25 |28 = E
gl = =3 S & | 5 |a|E8| €5 |55 88| 8 8 g
s| 5188 2 o i g ¥ Blesel 2= | 28| 8% a =8
Z| |2l @ a = [T F |&|0a| 20 |ARA|KE| ~ ®0
“~._ Blacktop M
1= Sand Sp
4 Dark brown, fine to medium grained
2]
I RedCl
1 [ss| 18 g e 0
4 Gray Clay CcL
3
= Red Clay
2 |ss| 18 L= 0
=
7=
3 |85] 18 8‘% 0
G
4 [ss| 18 e 0
1
12
134 CL
14—
5 |ss| 18 B3 0
16—
17
18—
195
6 |ss| 18 A 0
21— -
3\, End of Boring @ 21 Feet
22

| herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge
Signature A Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
; 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, Wi
e
This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of

between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.




;statelof Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
nr.wi.gov Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-203, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Remediation/Redevelopment
[ ] waste Management [] other:
2. Facility / Owner Information

[ ] Verification Only of Fill and Seal

1. Well Location Information

County ‘é\'l UanLéev\dVeII # of Facility Name
emoved Well i
Ashland B7 Kwik Trip #ES
- - e T T T Facility ID {(FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code |Method Code
[[JePsaos
N [Joo - - -
|_—_| scRoo2  |License/Permit/Monitoring #
w | []oom [JoTHoo1
Yal Va Va Section Township  |Range El g [Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # N D W
Well Street Address Flassnt ¥l Dwiee
109 6th Street East Kwik Trip, Inc.
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code [Malling Address of Present Owner
Ashland 54806 1626 Oak Street
Subdivision Name Lot# City of Present Owner ZIP Code
LaCrosse

Reason for Removal from Service
Sampling complete

Pump and piping removed?

[v]nia

3. Filled & Sealed Weli / Drillhole | Borehole Information L!ner{s} o [ves [No [V]N/A
Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [Jyes [INo [VINA
[L] Menitoring We 6/16/16 Screen removed? [Jyes [Ino [Y]NiA
] water well Casing left in place? [Jyes [(Ino [V]nA
If a Well Construction Report is available,
[/ ] Borenole  Drillnole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? [Jyes [CIno [/INA
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? [V1ves [[INo [[JnA
I:l Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did material settle after 24 hours? D Yes m No D N/A
[] other (specity): If yes, was hole retopped? [Jyes [Ino [INA
£ - If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [yes [Ino [¢]niA
[V'] Unconsolidated Formation [ ] Bedrock |Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface {ft.) [Casing Diameter {in.) (7] conductor Pipe-Gravity [_] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Screened & Poured s
(Bentonite Chips) [] Other (Explain)
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) {Sealing Materials
[] Neat Cement Grout [] concrete
[[] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout [¥] Bentonite Chips
Wenwehamaar spaps lomadt D o D s D MRERaRR For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) [] Bentonite Chips [] Bentonite - Cement Grout
Not encountered D Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
: - : = No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Mix Ratio or
5. Material Used to Fill Well | Drillhole From (it.) Volume (circle one) Mud Weiaht
3/8" Holeplug Bentonite Surface (21 3 bags

7. Supervision of Work
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing

DNR Use Only
Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By

License #

Keith Flowers - Giles (mmiddlyyyy)6/16/16
Sireet or Route Telephone Number Comments
4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 ) 675-9784

City State  |ZIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work Date Signed
Wausau wi 54401 %r 7/6/16




Sf"?‘;i"gf;‘jis» Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report

Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 10of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Retumn form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:
D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater L__l Remediation/Redevelopment
[] waste Management [ ] other:
1. Well Location Information 2. Facility / Owner Information
County \'gll Unique Well # of Hicap # Facility Name
emoved Well B T
Ashland B8 Kwik Trip #163
= : i i Facility ID (FID or PWS)

Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code |Method Code

N oo [CJersuos

|:|SCR002 License/Permit/Monitoring #
w | [Joom CloTHoo1

Yal Y Ya Section Township |Range I:l g |Original Well Owner

or Gov't Lot # N m W

Well Street Address FPre':senl‘Well Owner

109 6th Street East Kwik Trip, Inc.

Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code {Mailing Address of Present Owner

Ashland 54806 1626 Oak Street

Subdivision Name Lot # City of Present Owner ZIP Code
LaCrosse

Reason for Removal from Service L2
Sampling complete Pump and piping removed? |:| Yes El No

Liner(s) removed? [[Tyes [[JNo N/A

3. Filled & Sealed Well / Drillhole | Borehole Information

Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mm/ddiyyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [lyes [INo N/A
EI Oionag. e 6/16/16 Scereen removed? [j Yes D No N/A
[] water well Casing leftin place? [Jyes [Ino [Y]NA
If a Well Construction Report is available,
E Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? D Yes D No N/A
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? [V]Yes [INo [JNnA
[ ] orilled [] oriven (sandpoint) [] oug Did material settle after 24 hours? [Clves [VINe [nia
D Other (specify): If yes, was hole retopped? [Des [Ino D NIA
- - - If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [(yes [(Ino [/NA
[] Unconsolidated Formation [ ] Bedrock |Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface () |Casing Diameter (in.) [] conductor Pipe-Gravity [] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Screened & Poured =
(Bentonite Chips) [] other (Explain):
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
I:l Neat Cement Grout B Concrete
[7] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout  [/] Bentonite Chips
Weswell annuler space grouted? L——l b D s D Hnsonn For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) [¥] Bentonite Chips [] Bentonite - Cement Grout
Not encountered [] Granular Bentonite [ ] Bentonite - Sand Sturry
: - . bl No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Mix Ratio or
5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drilthole From (ft.) Volume (circle one) Mud Weiaht
3/8" Holeplug Bentonite Surface |21 3 bags
D on o O ERR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |[License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Keith Flowers - Giles (mmiddlyyyy)8/16/16
Street or Route Telephone Nurmber Comments
4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 ) 675-9784

City State  |ZIP Code Signature of Pe oing Work Date Signed
Wausau Wi 54401 2 76116




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources

e Well / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
nrwigov Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs, 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up fo one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Retum form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

[ ] prinking Water [ ] watershed/wastewater [] Remediation/Redevelopment
[[] waste Management [] other:

2. Facility ] Owner Information

[] Verification Only of Fill and Seal

1. Well Location Information

County W1 Unique Well # of Hicap # Facility Mame
Removed Well i T
Ashland B9 Kwik Trip #163
: , T T [Facility ID (FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code |Method Code
[[Jersoos
N | [oo - o
[Jscrooz |License/Permit/Monitoring #
w | []oom [JoTHoo1
YalYa Ya Section Township |Range D g |Original Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # N D w
Well Street Address Present Well Owner
109 6th Street East Kwik Trip, Inc.
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code Mailing Address of Present Owner
Ashland 54806 1626 Oak Street
Subdivision Name Lot # City of Present Owner ZIP Code
LaCrosse

Reason for Removal from Service

- 5
Sampling complete o P.ump and piping removed? : D :o :,:
3. Filled & Sealed Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information L!ner(s}removed? [Ives [INe [4]
Monitoring Well Original Construction Date (mm/ddlyyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [Jyes [INo [VINA
[L] Monitoring We 6/16/16 Screen removed? [Jyes [Ino [NA
[[] water wetl Casing left in place? [Jyes [Ino [V]nia
} If a Well Construction Report is available, :
[7] Borehole / Drillnole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? []ves [INo [/]NA
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? [V]ves [INo [JNA
[] oritied [] briven (Sandpoint) []oug Did material settle after 24 hours? [Jyes [V]No [N
[[] other (specity): If yes, was hole retopped? [yes [INo [Jna
i If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe sotirce? [CDves [Ino [N
['] unconsolidated Formation [] Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) |Casing Diameter (in.) (] conductor Pipe-Gravity [] conductor Pipe-Pumped
Screened & Poured oy
[/ (Bentonite Chips) [] Other (Explainy;
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
(] Neat Cement Grout [[] concrete
[ ] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout  [y/] Bentonite Chips
VAR B itk Sneon Brodieg D e8 D e D oo For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips [:] Bentonite - Cement Grout
Not encountered D Granular Bentonite [:l Bentonite - Sand Slurry
: : : e Mo. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Mix Ratio or
5. Material Used to Fill Well / Drillhole ‘ From (ft.) Volume (circle one) Mud Weight
3/8" Holeplug Bentonite Surface 3 bags
pe on o 0 DNT! Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing |License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Keith Flowers - Giles (mm/dd/yyyy)6/16/16
Street or Route Telephone Number Comments
4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 ) 675-9784

City State ZIP Code Signature of cai__‘ng Work Date Signed
Wausau Wi 54401 - 7/6/16




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources

dnr.wi Well / Drillhole | Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
Sl Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 10f 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water EI Watershed/Wastewater D Remediation/Redevelopment
[] waste Management [] other:
1. Well Location information 2. Facility / Owner Information
County Wi Unique Well # of Hicap # Facility Name
Removed Well i T
Ashland 810 Kwik Trip #163
: e e e e e ) Facility ID (FID or PWS)
Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code {Method Code

[lePsoos
N (oo [ ]scroo2 |License/Permit/Monitoring #

w | [Joom [JoTHo01

YalYa ) Ya Section  [Township |[Range [_'_] g |Original Well Owner

or Gov't Lot # N [:l W

Well Street Address F're?ent.Weil Owner

109 6th Street East Kwik Trip, Inc.

Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code —{Mailing Address of Present Owner

Ashland 54806 1626 Oak Street

Subdivision Name Lot # City of Present Owner ZIP Code
LaCrosse

Reason for Removal from Service
Sampling complete

Pump and piping removed?

3 3 . i Yes No N/A
3. Filled & Sealed Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information S D ac. [ves [
: | Original Construction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Liner(s) perforated? [Jyes [INo [V]N/A
[[] Monitoring We 6/16/16 Screen removed? [Jyes [INo [V]NA
[ water weil Casing left in place? [Jyes [Ino [V]NiA
If a Well Construction Report is available, -
E! Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Was casing cut off below surface? D Yes E:] No |Z| N/A
Construction Type: Did sealing malerial rise to surface? [Vves [INo [JniA
[ orifiea [] oriven (Sandpoint) []oug Did material settle after 24 hours? [Jyes [VIno []niA
[] other (specity): If yes, was hole retopped? [(yes [INo [Jnia
a _ if bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
Farmation Type: with water from a known safe source? [Jyes [INo [y]N/A
[V'] unconsolidated Formation [] Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (It) |Casing Diameter (in.) ["] conductor Pipe-Gravity [ ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Screened & Poured ey
(Bentonite Chips) [[] other (Explain):
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials
D Neat Cement Grout D Concrete
[] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout /] Bentonite Chips
Wanwell sonviac spase:grouted? D b D Mo D Upkndim For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips [[] Bentonite - Cement Grout
1 [] Granular Bentonite [ ] Bentonite - Sand Slurry
. : : . No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Mix Ratio or
5. Material Used to Fill Well I Drilihole | From (ft.) Volume (circle one) Mud Weiaht
3/8" Holeplug Bentonite Surface {21 3 bags

7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing {License # Date of Filling & Sealing or Verification |Date Received Noted By
Keith Flowers - Giles (mmidd/yyyy)6/16/16

Street or Route Telephone Number Comments

4080 N. 20th Avenue ( 715 ) 675-9784

City State ZIP Code Signature o oing Work Date Signed

Wausau Wi 54401 = = 716116




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
aceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

December 29, 2015

Andy Delforge

REI

4080 North 20th Avenue
Wausau, WI 54401

RE: Project: 7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE
Pace Project No.: 40126376

Dear Andy Delforge:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 18, 2015.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L —"

Steven Mleczko for

Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Troy Batzel, Kwik Trip, Inc
DAVID LARSEN, REI

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 1 of 38




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE
Pace Project No.: 40126376

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 North Dakota Certification #: R-150
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
lllinois Certification #: 200050 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Kentucky Certification #: 82 US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 460263
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 38



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE

Pace Project No.: 40126376

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40126376001 B1, 4.5-6' Solid 12/17/15 08:29 12/18/15 08:50
40126376002 B1, 9.5-11 Solid 12/17/15 08:35 12/18/15 08:50
40126376003 B2, 2-3.5' Solid 12/17/15 08:53 12/18/15 08:50
40126376004 B3, 2-3.5' Solid 12/17/15 09:29 12/18/15 08:50
40126376005 B3, 4.5-6' Solid 12/17/15 09:33 12/18/15 08:50
40126376006 B4, 2-3.5' Solid 12/17/15 09:53 12/18/15 08:50
40126376007 B4, 9.5-11" Solid 12/17/15 10:03 12/18/15 08:50
40126376008 B5, 4.5-6' Solid 12/17/15 10:18 12/18/15 08:50
40126376009 B6, 9.5-11' Solid 12/17/15 10:52 12/18/15 08:50
40126376010 MEOH BLANK Solid 12/17/15 00:00 12/18/15 08:50

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 3 of 38



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE
Pace Project No.: 40126376

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Analytes

Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported
40126376001 B1, 4.5-6' EPA 8270 by SIM ARO 20
EPA 8260 SMT 64

ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1

40126376002 B1, 9.5-11" EPA 8270 by SIM ARO 20
EPA 8260 SMT 64

ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1

40126376003 B2, 2-3.5' EPA 8270 by SIM ARO 20
EPA 8260 SMT 64

ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1

40126376004 B3, 2-3.5' EPA 8270 by SIM ARO 20
EPA 8260 SMT 64

ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1

40126376005 B3, 4.5-6' EPA 8270 by SIM ARO 20
EPA 8260 SMT 64

ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1

40126376006 B4, 2-3.5' EPA 8270 by SIM ARO 20
EPA 8260 SMT 64

ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1

40126376007 B4, 9.5-11" EPA 8270 by SIM ARO 20
EPA 8260 SMT 64

ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1

40126376008 B5, 4.5-6' EPA 8270 by SIM ARO 20
EPA 8260 SMT 64

ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1

40126376009 B6, 9.5-11"' EPA 8270 by SIM ARO 20
EPA 8260 SMT 64

ASTM D2974-87 TEL 1

40126376010 MEOH BLANK EPA 8260 SMT 64

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 38



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE
40126376

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: B1, 4.5-6'

Lab ID: 40126376001

Collected: 12/17/15 08:29 Received: 12/18/1508:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270 MSSV PAH by SIM Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene <58.4 ug/kg 117 58.4 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene <52.3 ug/kg 117 52.3 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 208-96-8
Anthracene 700 ug/kg 117 60.6 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene 1660 ug/kg 117 40.5 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene 1680 ug/kg 117 41.8 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1520 ug/kg 117 58.4 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 857 ug/kg 117 445 5  12/24/1507:55 12/28/1515:35 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1360 ug/kg 117 64.7 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 207-08-9
Chrysene 1780 ug/kg 117 54.0 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 365 ug/kg 117 42.9 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 53-70-3
Fluoranthene 1900 ug/kg 117 58.4 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 206-44-0
Fluorene <58.4 ug/kg 117 58.4 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 810 ug/kg 117 44.4 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene 67.0J ug/kg 117 58.4 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene 94.8J ug/kg 117 58.4 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 91-57-6
Naphthalene 95.6J ug/kg 117 58.4 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 91-20-3
Phenanthrene 281 ug/kg 117 58.4 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 85-01-8
Pyrene 2820 ug/kg 117 58.4 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 129-00-0
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 60 % 39-130 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 65 % 37-130 5 12/24/15 07:55 12/28/15 15:35 1718-51-0
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene 588 ug/kg 84.1 35.1 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 108-86-1 W
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 74-97-5 W
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 75-27-4 W
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 75-25-2 W
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 250 69.9 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 104-51-8 W
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 135-98-8 W
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 98-06-6 w
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 56-23-5 W
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 108-90-7 W
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 250 67.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 250 46.4 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 74-87-3 W
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 106-43-4 W
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 250 91.2 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 96-12-8 W
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 124-48-1 W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 106-93-4 W
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 74-95-3 W
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 541-73-1 W

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE
40126376

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Sample: B1, 4.5-6' Lab ID: 40126376001 Collected: 12/17/1508:29 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 75-71-8 W
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 594-20-7 w
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene 417 ug/kg 84.1 35.1 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 87-68-3 W
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 51.2] ug/kg 84.1 35.1 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 98-82-8
p-Isopropyltoluene 47.19 ug/kg 84.1 35.1 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 75-09-2 w
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene 130J ug/kg 351 56.2 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene 91.9 ug/kg 84.1 35.1 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 103-65-1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 100-42-5 w
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 79-34-5 w
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 127-18-4 w
Toluene 231 ug/kg 84.1 35.1 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 87-61-6 w
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 250 47.6 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 120-82-1 w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 71-55-6 w
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 79-01-6 w
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 96-18-4 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 832 ug/kg 84.1 35.1 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:13 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 388 ug/kg 84.1 35.1 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 108-67-8

Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 75-01-4 w
mé&p-Xylene 1610 ug/kg 168 70.1 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 511 ug/kg 84.1 35.1 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 95-47-6
Surrogates

Dibromofluoromethane (S) 72 % 49-157 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 77 % 61-148 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 66 % 53-134 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:13 460-00-4

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM
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Project:

Pace Project No.: 40126376

7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: B1, 4.5-6'

Lab ID: 40126376001

Collected: 12/17/15 08:29 Received: 12/18/1508:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 28.7 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/21/15 15:53
Sample: B1, 9.5-11' Lab ID: 40126376002 Collected: 12/17/1508:35 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270 MSSV PAH by SIM Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene <10.0 ug/kg 20.1 10.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene <9.0 ug/kg 20.1 9.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 208-96-8
Anthracene <10.4 ug/kg 20.1 10.4 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene <7.0 ug/kg 20.1 7.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene <7.2 ug/kg 20.1 7.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <10.0 ug/kg 20.1 10.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <7.7 ug/kg 20.1 7.7 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <11.1 ug/kg 20.1 111 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 207-08-9
Chrysene <9.3 ug/kg 20.1 9.3 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <7.4 ug/kg 20.1 7.4 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 53-70-3
Fluoranthene <10.0 ug/kg 20.1 10.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 206-44-0
Fluorene <10.0 ug/kg 20.1 10.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <7.6 ug/kg 20.1 7.6 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene <10.0 ug/kg 20.1 10.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene <10.0 ug/kg 20.1 10.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 91-57-6
Naphthalene <10.0 ug/kg 20.1 10.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 91-20-3
Phenanthrene <10.0 ug/kg 20.1 10.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 85-01-8
Pyrene <10.0 ug/kg 20.1 10.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 129-00-0
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 76 % 39-130 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 84 % 37-130 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 16:58 1718-51-0
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 74-97-5 W
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 75-27-4 W
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 75-25-2 M1,W
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 250 69.9 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 135-98-8 W
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 98-06-6 W
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 56-23-5 W
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 250 67.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 75-00-3 w

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Sample: B1, 9.5-11'

Lab ID: 40126376002

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Collected: 12/17/1508:35 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 250 46.4 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 67-66-3 W
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 74-87-3 W
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 95-49-8 W
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 106-43-4 W
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 250 91.2 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 96-12-8 W
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 124-48-1 W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 106-93-4 W
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 74-95-3 W
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 95-50-1 W
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 541-73-1 W
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 106-46-7 W
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 75-71-8 W
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 75-34-3 W
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 107-06-2 W
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 75-35-4 W
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 156-59-2 W
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 156-60-5 W
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 78-87-5 W
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 142-28-9 W
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 594-20-7 W
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 563-58-6 W
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 108-20-3 W
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 100-41-4 W
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 87-68-3 W
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1  12/21/1508:00 12/22/1511:44 98-82-8 w
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1  12/21/1508:00 12/22/15 11:44 99-87-6 W
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 75-09-2 W
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 250 40.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 91-20-3 W
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 103-65-1 W
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 100-42-5 W
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 630-20-6 W
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 79-34-5 W
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/1511:44 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 108-88-3 W
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 87-61-6 W
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 250 47.6 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 120-82-1 W
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 71-55-6 W
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 79-00-5 W
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 79-01-6 W
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 75-69-4 W
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 96-18-4 W
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 95-63-6 W
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Sample: B1, 9.5-11' Lab ID: 40126376002 Collected: 12/17/1508:35 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 75-01-4 w
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 83 % 49-157 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 92 % 61-148 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 75 % 53-134 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/22/15 11:44 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 171 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/21/15 15:54
Sample: B2, 2-3.5' Lab ID: 40126376003 Collected: 12/17/1508:53 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270 MSSV PAH by SIM Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene <9.8 ug/kg 19.7 9.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene <8.8 ug/kg 19.7 8.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 208-96-8
Anthracene <10.2 ug/kg 19.7 10.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene <6.8 ug/kg 19.7 6.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene <7.0 ug/kg 19.7 7.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <9.8 ug/kg 19.7 9.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <7.5 ug/kg 19.7 7.5 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <10.9 ug/kg 19.7 10.9 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 207-08-9
Chrysene <9.1 ug/kg 19.7 9.1 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <7.2 ug/kg 19.7 7.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 53-70-3
Fluoranthene <9.8 ug/kg 19.7 9.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 206-44-0
Fluorene <9.8 ug/kg 19.7 9.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <7.5 ug/kg 19.7 7.5 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene <9.8 ug/kg 19.7 9.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene <9.8 ug/kg 19.7 9.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 91-57-6
Naphthalene <9.8 ug/kg 19.7 9.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 91-20-3
Phenanthrene <9.8 ug/kg 19.7 9.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 85-01-8
Pyrene <9.8 ug/kg 19.7 9.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 129-00-0
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 60 % 39-130 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:15 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 67 % 37-130 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/1517:15 1718-51-0
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 108-86-1 w

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM
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This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: B2, 2-3.5'

Lab ID: 40126376003

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

Units

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 12/17/15 08:53 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Diisopropyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)
p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM

<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<69.9
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<67.0
<46.4
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<91.2
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<40.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250

250
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

25.0
25.0
25.0
69.9
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
67.0
46.4
25.0
25.0
25.0
91.2
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
40.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0

PR R RPRRPRPRRPRPRRPRREPRPRRPRRPRREPRRPEPRPRRPRREPRRPEPRPRRPRREPRRPEPRPRRREPRREPRRERRRLERLSR

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
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12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
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12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
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12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59
12/21/15 19:59

74-97-5
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
104-51-8
135-98-8
98-06-6
56-23-5
108-90-7
75-00-3
67-66-3
74-87-3
95-49-8
106-43-4
96-12-8
124-48-1
106-93-4
74-95-3
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
75-71-8
75-34-3
107-06-2
75-35-4
156-59-2
156-60-5
78-87-5
142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6

10061-01-5
10061-02-6

108-20-3
100-41-4
87-68-3
98-82-8
99-87-6
75-09-2

1634-04-4

91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5

- e e - -
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7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE
40126376

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Services, Inc.

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: B2, 2-3.5' Lab ID: 40126376003 Collected: 12/17/15 08:53 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 108-88-3 w
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 87-61-6 w
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 250 47.6 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 120-82-1 W
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 71-55-6 w
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 79-01-6 w
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 96-18-4 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 75-01-4 W
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1519:59 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 85 % 49-157 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:59 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 92 % 61-148 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:59 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 77 % 53-134 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 19:59 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 15.2 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/21/15 16:23

Sample: B3, 2-3.5' Lab ID: 40126376004 Collected: 12/17/1509:29 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by SIM Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Acenaphthene <9.7 ug/kg 19.4 9.7 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene <8.7 ug/kg 194 8.7 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 208-96-8
Anthracene <10.0 ug/kg 19.4 10.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene <6.7 ug/kg 194 6.7 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene <6.9 ug/kg 194 6.9 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <9.7 ug/kg 194 9.7 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <7.4 ug/kg 194 7.4 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <10.7 ug/kg 194 10.7 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 207-08-9
Chrysene <9.0 ug/kg 19.4 9.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <7.1 ug/kg 194 7.1 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 53-70-3
Fluoranthene <9.7 ug/kg 19.4 9.7 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 206-44-0
Fluorene <9.7 ug/kg 19.4 9.7 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <7.4 ug/kg 194 7.4 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene <9.7 ug/kg 194 9.7 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene <9.7 ug/kg 194 9.7 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:33 91-57-6

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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40126376

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: B3, 2-3.5'

Parameters

Results

Lab ID: 40126376004

Units

Collected: 12/17/15 09:29 Received: 12/18/1508:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by SIM

Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)
Terphenyl-d14 (S)

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene

Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Diisopropyl ether
Ethylbenzene
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<9.7
<9.7
<9.7

70
7

<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<69.9
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<67.0
<46.4
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<91.2
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

%
%

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

19.4
19.4
19.4

39-130
37-130

60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250

250
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

9.7
9.7
9.7

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method:

25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
69.9
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
67.0
46.4
25.0
25.0
25.0
91.2
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0

1
1
1

1
1

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546

12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55

12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55

EPA 5035/5030B
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12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
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12/24/15 17:33
12/24/15 17:33
12/24/15 17:33

12/24/15 17:33
12/24/15 17:33

12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22
12/21/15 20:22

91-20-3
85-01-8
129-00-0

321-60-8

1718-51-0

71-43-2
108-86-1
74-97-5
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
104-51-8
135-98-8
98-06-6
56-23-5
108-90-7
75-00-3
67-66-3
74-87-3
95-49-8
106-43-4
96-12-8
124-48-1
106-93-4
74-95-3
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
75-71-8
75-34-3
107-06-2
75-35-4
156-59-2
156-60-5
78-87-5
142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6

10061-01-5
10061-02-6

108-20-3
100-41-4
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Project:
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7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE
40126376

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: B3, 2-3.5'

Lab ID: 40126376004

Collected: 12/17/15 09:29 Received: 12/18/1508:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 87-68-3 W
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1  12/21/1508:00 12/21/1520:22 98-82-8 w
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1  12/21/1508:00 12/21/1520:22 99-87-6 W
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 75-09-2 W
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 250 40.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 91-20-3 W
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 103-65-1 W
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 100-42-5 W
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 630-20-6 W
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 79-34-5 W
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 108-88-3 W
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 87-61-6 W
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 250 47.6 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 120-82-1 W
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 71-55-6 W
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 79-00-5 W
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 79-01-6 W
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 75-69-4 W
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 96-18-4 W
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 108-67-8 W
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 75-01-4 W
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 179601-23-1 W
0-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 95-47-6 W
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 88 % 49-157 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 % 61-148 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 80 % 53-134 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:22 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 13.9 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/21/15 16:23

Sample: B3, 4.5-6'

Lab ID: 40126376005

Collected: 12/17/1509:33 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270 MSSV PAH by SIM Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene <9.8 ug/kg 19.5 9.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:50 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene <8.7 ug/kg 195 8.7 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:50 208-96-8
Anthracene <10.1 ug/kg 19.5 10.1 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:50 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene <6.8 ug/kg 195 6.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:50 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene <7.0 ug/kg 195 7.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 17:50 50-32-8

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM
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Pace Project No.:
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: B3, 4.5-6'

Parameters

Results

Lab ID: 40126376005

Units

Collected: 12/17/15 09:33 Received: 12/18/1508:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by SIM

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
1-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylnaphthalene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)
Terphenyl-d14 (S)

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM

<9.8
<7.4
<10.8
<9.0
<7.2
<9.8
<9.8
<7.4
<9.8
<9.8
<9.8
<9.8
<9.8

65
81

<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<69.9
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<67.0
<46.4
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<91.2
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

%
%

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

19.5
19.5
19.5
19.5
19.5
19.5
19.5
19.5
19.5
19.5
19.5
19.5
19.5

39-130
37-130

60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250

250
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

9.8
7.4
10.8
9.0
7.2
9.8
9.8
7.4
9.8
9.8
9.8
9.8
9.8

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method:

25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
69.9
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
67.0
46.4
25.0
25.0
25.0
91.2
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0

PR RPRRPRRPRPRRRPRRERRER

[N

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546

12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55

12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55

EPA 5035/5030B

PR RPRRPRRPRPRRRPRREPRRPRPRREPRREPRRREPRRERERELR

12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
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12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50

12/24/15 17:50
12/24/15 17:50

12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45
12/21/15 20:45

205-99-2
191-24-2
207-08-9
218-01-9
53-70-3
206-44-0
86-73-7
193-39-5
90-12-0
91-57-6
91-20-3
85-01-8
129-00-0

321-60-8

1718-51-0

71-43-2
108-86-1
74-97-5
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
104-51-8
135-98-8
98-06-6
56-23-5
108-90-7
75-00-3
67-66-3
74-87-3
95-49-8
106-43-4
96-12-8
124-48-1
106-93-4
74-95-3
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
75-71-8
75-34-3
107-06-2
75-35-4

- - -
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE
40126376

Project:
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Sample: B3, 4.5-6' Lab ID: 40126376005 Collected: 12/17/1509:33 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

Units

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 156-59-2 W
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 78-87-5 W
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 142-28-9 W
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 594-20-7 W
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 108-20-3 W
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 100-41-4 W
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 87-68-3 W
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 98-82-8 W
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 75-09-2 W
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 250 40.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 91-20-3 W
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 103-65-1 W
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 100-42-5 W
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 79-34-5 W
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 108-88-3 w
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 87-61-6 W
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 250 47.6 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 120-82-1 W
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 71-55-6 W
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 79-01-6 W
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 75-69-4 W
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 96-18-4 W
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 108-67-8 W
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 75-01-4 W
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 179601-23-1 W
0-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 95-47-6 W
Surrogates

Dibromofluoromethane (S) 85 % 49-157 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 93 % 61-148 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 76 % 53-134 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 20:45 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 145 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/21/15 16:23

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM
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Sample: B4, 2-3.5'

Parameters

Results

Lab ID: 40126376006

Units

Collected: 12/17/15 09:53 Received: 12/18/1508:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8270 MSSV PAH by SIM

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
1-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylnaphthalene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)
Terphenyl-d14 (S)

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
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<10.0
<9.0
<10.4
<6.9
<7.2
<10.0
<7.6
<11.1
<9.3
<7.3
<10.0
<10.0
<7.6
<10.0
<10.0
<10.0
<10.0
<10.0

79
86

<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<69.9
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<67.0
<46.4
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<91.2
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

%
%

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0

39-130
37-130

60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250

250
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

10.0
9.0
10.4
6.9
7.2
10.0
7.6
111
9.3
7.3
10.0
10.0
7.6
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method:

25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
69.9
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
67.0
46.4
25.0
25.0
25.0
91.2
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0

PR RPRRPRRPRPRRRPRREPRRERRERR

[N

Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546

12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55

12/24/15 07:55
12/24/15 07:55

EPA 5035/5030B

P RRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRREPRREPRRREPRRERERELR

12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
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12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17

12/24/15 19:17
12/24/15 19:17

12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08
12/21/15 21:08

83-32-9
208-96-8
120-12-7
56-55-3
50-32-8
205-99-2
191-24-2
207-08-9
218-01-9
53-70-3
206-44-0
86-73-7
193-39-5
90-12-0
91-57-6
91-20-3
85-01-8
129-00-0

321-60-8

1718-51-0

71-43-2
108-86-1
74-97-5
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
104-51-8
135-98-8
98-06-6
56-23-5
108-90-7
75-00-3
67-66-3
74-87-3
95-49-8
106-43-4
96-12-8
124-48-1
106-93-4
74-95-3
95-50-1
541-73-1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE
40126376

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Sample: B4, 2-3.5' Lab ID: 40126376006 Collected: 12/17/1509:53 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 106-46-7 W
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 75-71-8 W
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 75-34-3 W
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 107-06-2 W
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 75-35-4 W
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 156-59-2 W
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 78-87-5 W
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 142-28-9 W
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 594-20-7 W
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 108-20-3 W
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 100-41-4 W
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 87-68-3 W
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 98-82-8 W
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 75-09-2 W
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/1521:08 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 250 40.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 91-20-3 W
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 103-65-1 W
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 100-42-5 W
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 79-34-5 W
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 108-88-3 w
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 87-61-6 W
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 250 47.6 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 120-82-1 W
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 71-55-6 W
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 79-01-6 W
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 75-69-4 W
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 96-18-4 W
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 108-67-8 W
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 75-01-4 W
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 95-47-6 W
Surrogates

Dibromofluoromethane (S) 83 % 49-157 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 93 % 61-148 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 78 % 53-134 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:08 460-00-4

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM
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Project:

Pace Project No.: 40126376

7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: B4, 2-3.5'

Lab ID: 40126376006

Collected: 12/17/15 09:53 Received: 12/18/1508:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 16.8 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/21/15 16:23
Sample: B4, 9.5-11' Lab ID: 40126376007 Collected: 12/17/15 10:03 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270 MSSV PAH by SIM Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene <10 ug/kg 20.0 10 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene <8.9 ug/kg 20.0 8.9 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 208-96-8
Anthracene <10.3 ug/kg 20.0 10.3 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene <6.9 ug/kg 20.0 6.9 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene <7.1 ug/kg 20.0 7.1 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <10 ug/kg 20.0 10 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <7.6 ug/kg 20.0 7.6 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <11.0 ug/kg 20.0 11.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 207-08-9
Chrysene <9.2 ug/kg 20.0 9.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <7.3 ug/kg 20.0 7.3 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 53-70-3
Fluoranthene <10 ug/kg 20.0 10 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 206-44-0
Fluorene <10 ug/kg 20.0 10 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <7.6 ug/kg 20.0 7.6 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene <10 ug/kg 20.0 10 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene <10 ug/kg 20.0 10 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 91-57-6
Naphthalene <10 ug/kg 20.0 10 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 91-20-3
Phenanthrene <10 ug/kg 20.0 10 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 85-01-8
Pyrene <10 ug/kg 20.0 10 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 129-00-0
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 62 % 39-130 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 67 % 37-130 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 18:07 1718-51-0
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 74-97-5 W
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 75-27-4 W
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 250 69.9 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 74-83-9 w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 135-98-8 W
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 98-06-6 W
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 56-23-5 W
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 250 67.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 75-00-3 w

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: B4, 9.5-11'

Lab ID: 40126376007

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

Units

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 12/17/15 10:03 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Diisopropyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)
p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
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<46.4
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<91.2
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<40.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<47.6
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

250
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

46.4
25.0
25.0
25.0
91.2
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
40.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
47.6
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
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Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31
12/21/15 21:31

67-66-3
74-87-3
95-49-8
106-43-4
96-12-8
124-48-1
106-93-4
74-95-3
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
75-71-8
75-34-3
107-06-2
75-35-4
156-59-2
156-60-5
78-87-5
142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6

10061-01-5
10061-02-6

108-20-3
100-41-4
87-68-3
98-82-8
99-87-6
75-09-2

1634-04-4

91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
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Services, Inc.

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: B4, 9.5-11' Lab ID: 40126376007 Collected: 12/17/1510:03 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 75-01-4 w
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 86 % 49-157 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 61-148 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 78 % 53-134 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:31 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 16.5 % 0.10 0.10 1 12/21/15 16:23
Sample: B5, 4.5-6' Lab ID: 40126376008 Collected: 12/17/15 10:18 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8270 MSSV PAH by SIM Analytical Method: EPA 8270 by SIM Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Acenaphthene <9.2 ug/kg 18.5 9.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 83-32-9
Acenaphthylene <8.3 ug/kg 18.5 8.3 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 208-96-8
Anthracene <9.6 ug/kg 18.5 9.6 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene <6.4 ug/kg 18.5 6.4 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 56-55-3
Benzo(a)pyrene <6.6 ug/kg 18.5 6.6 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 50-32-8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <9.2 ug/kg 18.5 9.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 205-99-2
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <7.0 ug/kg 18.5 7.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 191-24-2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <10.2 ug/kg 18.5 10.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 207-08-9
Chrysene <8.5 ug/kg 18.5 8.5 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 218-01-9
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <6.8 ug/kg 18.5 6.8 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 53-70-3
Fluoranthene <9.2 ug/kg 18.5 9.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 206-44-0
Fluorene <9.2 ug/kg 18.5 9.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 86-73-7
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <7.0 ug/kg 18.5 7.0 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 193-39-5
1-Methylnaphthalene <9.2 ug/kg 18.5 9.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 90-12-0
2-Methylnaphthalene <9.2 ug/kg 18.5 9.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 91-57-6
Naphthalene <9.2 ug/kg 18.5 9.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 91-20-3
Phenanthrene <9.2 ug/kg 18.5 9.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 85-01-8
Pyrene <9.2 ug/kg 18.5 9.2 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 129-00-0
Surrogates
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 62 % 39-130 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 321-60-8
Terphenyl-d14 (S) 67 % 37-130 1 12/24/15 07:55 12/24/15 20:43 1718-51-0
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:55 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 12/21/15 08:00 12/21/15 21:55 108-86-1 w

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 20 of 38



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

7172 KT163 DUE DILIGENCE
40126376

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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(920)469-2436

Sample: B5, 4.5-6'

Lab ID: 40126376008

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

Units

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 12/17/15 10:18 Received: 12/18/15 08:50 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Diisopropyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)
p-lsopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Date: 12/29/2015 04:38 PM

<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<69.9
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<67.0
<46.4
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<91.2
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
45.9J
<25.0

116
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<40.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250

250
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
66.4
60.0
66.4
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

25.0
25.0
25.0
69.9
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
67.0
46.4
25.0
25.0
25.0
91.2
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
27.7
25.0
27.7
25.0
25.0
25.0
40.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
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Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
12/21/15 08:00
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12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
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12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55
12/21/15 21:55

74-97-5
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
104-51-8
135-98-8
98-06-6
56-23-5
108-90-7
75-00-3
67-66-3
74-87-3
95-49-8
106-43-4
96-12-8
124-48-1
106-93-4
74-95-3
95-5